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EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
FPPC NO. 15/245 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Respondent Dana Corso (“Corso”) was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City 
Council in 2014. Respondent Corso for Council 2014 (“Corso for Council”) was Corso’s 
candidate-controlled committee. Respondent Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods 
(“Taxpayers for Oceanside”) is a city general purpose committee. Corso served as treasurer of 
Corso for Council and serves as treasurer of Taxpayers for Oceanside. 
 

The Political Reform Act (“Act”)1 requires candidate-controlled committees to file 
campaign statements and reports to disclose their contributions received and expenditures made.  

 
This matter was opened based on an audit of Corso for Council conducted by the California 

Franchise Tax Board (“FTB”) covering the period of January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014 and 
based on complaints alleging Corso for Council and Taxpayers for Oceanside were not in 
compliance with the filing requirements of the Act. 

 
As a controlled committee, its candidate, and its treasurer, Corso for Council and Corso 

failed to timely report their activity during the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 
30, 2014; failed to timely file one pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of 
October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014; failed to timely file one semi-annual campaign 
statement for the reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014; and failed to 
timely file three 24-hour contribution reports for contributions received on September 30, 2014; 
October 1, 2014; and October 31, 2014.  
 

As a controlled committee and its treasurer, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to 
timely file three semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2014; failed to timely amend a statement of organization; and failed to timely file 
two pre-election campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through October 
18, 2014. 
 

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

 
When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act 

has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.2 Notice of the 
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure 

 
1 The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to 

the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission 
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 

2 Section 83116. 
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Act (the “APA”).3 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the 
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the 
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.4 

 
Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the 

Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which 
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not 
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation 
on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction 
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way 
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances, 
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another 
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.5 

 
The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days 

after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.6 Moreover, 
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the 
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence 
without any notice to the respondent.7                             
 

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY 
 

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action 
 
The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the 

person alleged to have violated the Act starts the administrative action.8 
 
A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged 

to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with 
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or 
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission 
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated 
the Act.9 Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date 
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not 
signed, the date returned by the post office.10 
 

 
3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in 

Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116. 
4 Section 11503. 
5 Section 11506, subdivision (a)(1)–(6). 
6 Section 11506, subdivision (c). 
7 Section 11520, subdivision (a). 
8 Section 91000.5, subdivision (a). 
9 Section 83115.5. 
10 Section 83115.5. 
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No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the 
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation 
occurred.11 

 
Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of 

Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-21, and incorporated herein 
by reference. 

 
In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the 

administrative action against Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso in this matter 
by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”). 
(Certification, Exhibit A-1.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso were served 
with the Report by substitute service,12 on December 11, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The 
administrative action commenced on December 11, 2018, and the five-year statute of limitations 
was effectively tolled on this date.  

 
As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Corso for Council, Taxpayers for 

Oceanside, and Corso contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause 
proceedings, advising that Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso had 21 days in 
which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Report. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-3.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did not 
request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report. 

 
Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso were served with an Amended 

Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Amended Report”) (Certification, Exhibit 
A-4) by certified mail, return receipt requested,13 on February 28, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-
5.) 

 
As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Corso for Council, Taxpayers for 

Oceanside, and Corso contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause 
proceedings, advising that Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso had 21 days in 
which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the amended 
Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did 
not request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the amended Report. 
 
B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause 

 
Because Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso failed to request a 

probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report or the Amended Report by 
the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of 

 
11 Section 91000.5. 
12 Section 83115.5. 
13 Section 83115.5. 
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Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer 
of the Commission on April 10, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.) 

 
On April 10, 2019, Hearing Officer Jack Woodside, Legal Division, issued a Finding of 

Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Corso for Council, Taxpayers 
for Oceanside, and Corso. (Certification, Exhibit A-8.) 
 
C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation 

 
Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement 

Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on 
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.14 

 
Section 11503 states: 

 
A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be 
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an 
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District 
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall 
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the 
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or 
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to 
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of 
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force 
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity 
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The 
verification may be on information and belief. 
 
Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent 

as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice 
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will 
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3) 
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as 
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and 
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies 
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.15 The APA also sets forth the language required in the 
accompanying statement to the respondent.16 

 
The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means 

selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made 

 
14 Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (e). 
15 Section 11505, subdivision (a). 
16 Section 11505, subdivision (b). 
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by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as 
set forth in the APA.17 

 
On August 16, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an 

Accusation against Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso. (Certification, Exhibit 
A-9.) In accordance with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting 
of a Statement to Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies 
of Government Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Corso for 
Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso by substitute service on October 1, 2019. The 
documents were mailed to Corso on October 1, 2019 at the location where they were delivered, 
making service effective on October 10, 2019.18 (Certification, Exhibit A-10.) 
 

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Corso for Council, Taxpayers 
for Oceanside, and Corso with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could 
request a hearing on the merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 
days of service of the Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-11.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did not file 
a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended on October 25, 2019.  

 
As a result, on February 5, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Corso for 

Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso advising that this matter would be submitted for a 
Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 19, 2020. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-20.) On March 3, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to 
Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso advising that this matter would be 
submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for 
March 19, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-21.) A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this 
accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was included with the letter. 
 

SUMMARY OF THE LAW 
 

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case 
occurred in 2014 and 2015. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to 
the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time. 
 

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices 
are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees controlled by them, to disclose 
all contributions received and expenditures made throughout a campaign.19 In furtherance of this 
purpose, the Act requires candidate-controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific 
times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made.20  

 

 
17 Section 11505, subdivision (c). 
18 Cal. Code Civ. Pro. Section 415.20, subdivision (a).  
19 Section 81002, subdivision (a). 
20 Sections 84200 through 84225. 
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The Act defines a “candidate” as an individual who is listed on the ballot for election to 
any elective office.21 A “controlled committee” is a committee that is controlled directly or 
indirectly by a candidate or state measurer proponent or acts jointly with a candidate, controlled 
committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures. A candidate 
or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other 
committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the 
committee.”22 Under the Act, there is not a definition of “significant influence”, but the 
Commission has advised that a candidate is presumed to exert significant influence “…whenever 
the candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership body…”23 

 
Every committee must have a treasurer.24 A treasurer is liable, along with the candidate 

and the committee, for any failure to comply with the Act’s campaign reporting requirements.25 
 

The Act requires the name of a candidate-controlled committee to include the last name of 
the controlling candidate, the office sought, and the year of the election.26 The Act also requires 
committees to file an amended statement of organization within ten days to reflect any changes in 
the information contained in a statement of organization.27  
 

Controlled committees must file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than 
July 31 for the reporting period ending on June 30, and no later than January 31 of the following 
year for the reporting period ending on December 31.28 If the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, 
or official state holiday, “the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the 
next regular business day.”29 

 
In 2014, candidates running for offices being voted upon on the first Tuesday after the first 

Monday in June or November and their controlled committees were required to file the first pre-
election campaign statement no later than October 5 for the period ending September 30, and the 
second pre-election campaign statement no later than 12 days before the election for the period 
ending 17 days before the election.30 

 

 
21 Section 82007. 
22 Section 82016, subdivision (a). 
23 Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044. FPPC advice letters are issued pursuant to Government Code 

Section 83114, subdivision (b), and California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 18329. They offer guidance to 
the public, and under certain circumstances, the requestor may use the advice as a defense in an enforcement 
proceeding. Although the ultimate resolution of legal issues regarding statutory interpretation lies with the courts, the 
advice of the FPPC as an agency empowered by the Legislature to interpret and enforce the Political Reform Act is 
entitled to weight (Section 83114). 

24 Section 84100. 
25 Sections 83116.5 and 91006. 
26 Former Regulation 18402, subdivision (c)(1) and (2).  
27 Section 84103.  
28 Section 84200, subdivision (a) 
29 Regulation 18116, subdivision (a). 
30 Former Section 84200.5, subdivision (b) and Section 84200.7, subdivision (b)(1) and (2). 
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The Act requires each campaign statement to contain information pertaining to the total 
amount of contributions received during the applicable period, the total amount of expenditures 
made during the applicable period, and the name, street address, occupation, and employer of any 
contributor that has made contributions totaling more than $100 in the applicable period.31 

 
Under the Act in 2014, a late contribution was defined as “a contribution, including a loan, 

that totals in the aggregate one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more and is made to or received by a 
candidate, a controlled committee, or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or 
oppose a candidate or measure within 90 days before the date of the election…”32 A candidate or 
committee that makes or receives a late monetary contribution is required to report it within 24-
hours of making or receiving a late contribution.33 Additionally, a candidate or committee that 
receives a late in-kind contribution shall report that activity within 48 hours of receiving a late in-
kind contribution.34  

 
Candidates for city office and their controlled committees must file campaign statements 

with the clerk of the city.35 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

Corso for Council qualified as a recipient committee on or around August 17, 2014. 
(Certification, Exhibits A-12 and A-14.) Corso for Council reported receiving contributions 
totaling approximately $26,388 and making expenditures totaling approximately $25,194. 

 
Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in the November 4, 

2014 General Election. At the time of running for city council, Corso was also serving as the 
treasurer of Taxpayers for Oceanside, which is a role she began on or around January 1, 2013. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-13.) 

 
Corso for Council 

 
Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely report contributions received on a pre-election 

campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 filed on 
October 6, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-14 and A-19.) Specifically, Corso for Council and Corso 
failed to timely report a $200 monetary contribution received from Corso and $1,000 in-kind 
contribution received from Oceanside Associates (Certification, Exhibit A-19.). The pre-election 
campaign statement was amended on July 15, 2015. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) Corso included 
the in-kind contribution on the amended campaign statement; however, she reported the office 
space as valued at $1,000 for 2 1/2 months instead of $1,000 for the reporting period. 

 

 
31 Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), and (f).  
32 Former Section 82036, subdivision (a). 
33 Section 84203, subdivision (a) and (b).  
34 Section 84203.3, subdivision (b).  
35 Section 84215, subdivisions (d) and (f). 
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Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for the 
reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014 (Certification, Exhibit A-16) and a 
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 
31, 2014 (Certification, Exhibit A-17 and A-19), as shown in the following chart: 

 

Statement 
Reporting 

Period 
Due Date Date Filed Aggravating Factors 

Pre-Election  
 

October 1, 
2014 – 
October 18, 
2014 

October 23, 
2014 

October 27, 
2014  

Corso for Council used an incorrect 
reporting period of October 1, 2014 – 
October 22, 2014. 
 
A $581 in-kind contribution from 
Oceanside Associates was not 
reported on the pre-election 
statement. Instead, it was reported on 
an amendment to the semi-annual 
statement ending December 31, 2014 
as a lump sum.36 (Certification, 
Exhibit A-19 and A-22.) 

Semi-Annual October 19, 
2014 – 
December 
31, 2014 

February 2, 
2015 

May 11, 
2015  

Corso for Council used an incorrect 
reporting period of October 23, 2014 
– December 31, 2014. 
 
Corso for Council over-reported the 
loans she made to the campaign by 
$2,010.  FTB determined Corso 
loaned her campaign $990 instead of 
the $3,000 she reported. FTB 
determined there was no transactions 
that matched Corso’s reported 
amount. (Certification, Exhibit A-
19.) 
 
A $919 in-kind contribution from 
Oceanside Associates was not 
reported. (Certification, Exhibit A-
19.) 

 
Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file three 24-hour contribution reports, as 

shown in the following chart (Certification, Exhibit A-14, A-16, A-19 and A-22.): 
 

 
36 The in-kind contribution totals the amount incurred during the period. For example, the total for the month 

was $1,000, but amount incurred during the period was $581.   
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Date 
Received 

Contributor Amount Date Filed 

September 
30, 2014 

Oceanside Associates $1,000 in-kind 
contribution for office 
space (Certification, 

Exhibit A-15 and A-19) 

Not filed 

October 1, 
2014 

Bernard Blom $1,000 in total monetary 
contributions 

(Certification, Exhibits 
A-14, A-16, A-19) 

Not filed 

October 31, 
2014 

Oceanside Associates $1,000 in-kind 
contribution for office 
space (Certification, 

Exhibit A-19.) 

Not filed 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file the following campaign statements. 

(Certification, Exhibit A-18.) 
 

Statement Reporting Period Due Date Date Filed Activity37 
Semi-Annual July 1, 2013 – 

December 31, 2013 
January 31, 
2014 

March 27, 2014 Contributions: $321 
Expenditures: $541 

Semi-Annual January 1, 2014 – 
June 30, 2014 

July 31, 2014 October 27, 2014 Contributions: $491 
Expenditures: $467 

Semi-Annual July 1, 2014 – 
December 31, 2014 

February 2, 
2015 

May 11, 2015 Contributions: $1,176 
Expenditures: $760 

 
In an interview with Program Specialist Bob Perna of the Commission, Corso testified that 

she has served as treasurer and president of Taxpayers for Oceanside since January of 2013 and is 
a voting member of the five-person board. (Certification, Exhibits A-12 and A-19.) A candidate 
controls a committee if he or she has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the 
committee. The Commission has advised that a candidate is presumed to exert significant influence 
“...whenever the candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership body...”38 Based on the 
Act’s definition of a controlled committee, Corso’s ability to exert significance influence over the 
decisions of Taxpayers for Oceanside means that she controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside. 

 
As a result of Corso simultaneously running for city council and controlling Taxpayers for 

Oceanside, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were required to change the committee’s name on 
the statement of organization to include the controlling candidate’s last name, the office being 
sought, and the year of the election. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were required to amend 
the statement of organization within 10 days of Corso for Council qualifying as a recipient 

 
37 Amounts are based on filed campaign statements.  
38 Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044. 



10 
 

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
FPPC NO. 15/245 

 

committee. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely amend the statement of 
organization. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were also required to file pre-election campaign 

statements before the November 4, 2014 General Election because the committee was controlled 
by Corso. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file pre-election campaign 
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 and October 1, 
2014 through October 18, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) 
 
Summary of Contacts 
 
 Overall, the Respondents were contacted at least sixteen times regarding their duties to file 
campaign statements, as follows: 
 

 February 6, 2015: letter from the City Clerk 
 April 16, 2015: letter and email from the Enforcement Division 
 May 20, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division 
 May 21, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division 
 June 17, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division 
 June 24, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division 
 July 15, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division 
 July 11, 2017: phone call from the Enforcement Division 
 April 23, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division 
 October 3, 2018: voicemail from the Enforcement Division 
 December 11, 2018: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause sub-served on Corso 

for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso 
 February 28, 2019: Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on 

Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso 
 April 10, 2019: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order 

that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to Corso for Council, Taxpayers for 
Oceanside, and Corso 

 October 10, 2019: Accusation served upon Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, 
and Corso 

 February 5, 2020: letter from the Enforcement Division 
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VIOLATIONS 
 
Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso committed twelve violations of the 

Act, as follows: 
 

Violations: Corso for Council and Corso 
 

COUNT 1 
 

Failure to Timely Report Contributions 
 

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely report a $200 monetary contribution from 
Corso and a $1,000 in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates on a pre-election campaign 
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, due on October 6, 
2014. By failing to report the $200 contribution from Corso and the $1,000 contribution from 
Oceanside Associates by October 6, 2014, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code 
Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (c), and (f). 

 
COUNT 2 

 
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement 

 
Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement 

for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October 23, 2014. 
By failing to timely file this statement, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code 
Sections 84200.5, subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b). 
 

COUNT 3 
 

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement 
 

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement 
for the reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014, due on February 2, 2015. 
By failing to timely file this statement, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code 
Section 84200. 

 
COUNT 4 

 
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report 

 
Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after 

receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on 
September 30, 2014. By failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated 
Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b). 
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COUNT 5 
 

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report 
 

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after 
receiving contributions from Bernard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014. By 
failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code Section 
84203 

 
COUNT 6 

 
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report 

 
Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after 

receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on 
October 31, 2014. By failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated 
Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b). 

 
Violations: Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso 

 
COUNT 7 

 
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign 

statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, due on January 31, 
2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated 
Government Code Section 84200. 

 
COUNT 8 

 
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign 

statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, due on July 31, 2014. 
By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government 
Code Section 84200. 

 
COUNT 9 

 
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign 

statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, due on February 2, 
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2015. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated 
Government Code Section 84200. 

 
COUNT 10 

 
Failure to Timely File an Amended Statement of Organization 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to amend its statement of organization on 

or around August 17, 2014 to include Corso’s last name in the name of the committee, the office 
being sought, and the year of the election. By failing to timely amend this statement, Taxpayers 
for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Section 84103 and Regulation 18402, 
subdivisions (c)(1) and (2). 

 
COUNT 11 

 
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign 

statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, due on October 6, 
2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated 
Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b). 

 
COUNT 12 

 
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement 

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign 

statement for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October 
23, 2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated 
Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b). 

 
CONCLUSION 

 
 This matter consists of twelve counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total 
administrative penalty of $60,000.39 
 
 In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement 
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act, 
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement 
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following 
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the 
violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether 

 
39 Section 83116, subdivision (c). 



14 
 

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
FPPC NO. 15/245 

 

the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good 
faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not 
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the 
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations 
of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a 
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.  
 

Regarding the violations by Corso for Council and Corso, Corso for Council and Corso’s 
failure to timely report pre-election campaign activity was a serious violation of the Act because 
it denied voters timely disclosure. Corso for Council’s and Corso’s failure to file appears to have 
been negligent rather than intentional. Corso for Council and Corso timely filed 24-hour 
contribution reports for three other contributions received before the 2014 election and totaling 
$8,000; therefore, Corso was aware of the obligation to file 24-hour contribution reports. Corso 
for Council’s and Corso’s failure to report and file was a part of a consistent pattern throughout 
the course of 2014. Corso for Council and Corso filed the outstanding campaign statements after 
the required due dates but did not file the outstanding 24-hour contribution reports. 

 
Regarding the violations by Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso, the failure to timely file 

three semi-annual campaign statements denied the public the opportunity to learn about Taxpayers 
for Oceanside’s campaign activity. However, the failure to timely file the semi-annual campaign 
statements appeared to be negligent and a part of a consistent pattern of failing to timely file.  

 
Taxpayers for Oceanside’s and Corso’s failure to disclose that she Corso was controlling 

Taxpayers for Oceanside on the 410 statement of organization and the failure to timely file pre-
election campaign statements because it prevented the public from knowing the she Corso was 
controlling two committees during the election. But it appears that it was the result of negligence 
rather than intentional conduct. Because Corso controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside, all of the 
contributions and expenditures should have been processed through a single campaign bank 
account for Corso for Council; however, this violation was not charged due to the low amount that 
was reportedly received and spent.  

 
Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in 2014 and 2018. 

Previously, Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in 2012, so she 
knew or should have known of her obligations to file campaign statements.  
 

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved 
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were used as 
guidelines: 
 
Count 1 
 

 In the Matter of Violeta Alvarez, Re-Elect Violeta Alvarez for Bell City Council 2015, and 
Mario Estrada, FPPC No. 15/150. (The Commission approved a default decision on 
October 18, 2018.) The Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely report all 
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contributions and expenditures on campaign statements for the reporting periods of January 
1, 2014 through December 31, 2015. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 for this 
violation. However, Alvarez failed to disclose any campaign activity before the relevant 
election, and the reporting violations could not be remedied with amendments since no 
records were maintained. Corso provided some disclosure before the election and amended 
the campaign statement in question after the election. 
 

o A penalty of $1,500 is recommended because Corso reported the majority of her 
activity prior to the election.  

 
Counts 2 and 11-12 
 

 In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No. 
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The 
Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two pre-election campaign 
statements. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 per count. Corso for Council 
and Corso failed to timely file one-prelection campaign statement; however, the statement 
was filed before the relevant election. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso did not file the 
required pre-election campaign statements.   
 

o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Count 2 because the pre-election statement 
was filed prior to the election.  
 

o A penalty of $3,000 per Count is recommended for Counts 11 and 12 because the 
pre-election statements for Taxpayers were never filed.  

 
Counts 3 and 7-9 

 
 In the Matter of Re-Elect Terry Cox for Central Unified School District Trustee Area 6, 

2016, Terry Cox, and Julie Lim, FPPC No. 17/382. (The Commission approved a default 
decision on June 13, 2019.) The Respondents failed to timely file three semi-annual 
campaign statements. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 per count. However, 
Cox was a successful candidate and was holding office when the violations occurred, and 
Corso lost the election. 
 

o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Counts 2, 7, and 9 because Corso was 
unsuccessful, and the amount of the activity reported on her campaign statements 
was low.  

 
Counts 4-6 
 

 In the Matter of Angel Santiago, Friends of Angel Santiago for Inland Empire Utilities 
Agency Director Division 4, and Valerie Santiago, FPPC No. 13/547. (The Commission 
approved a default decision on December 17, 2015.) The respondents, among other 
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violations, failed to timely file four 24-hour contribution reports for contributions in the 
amount of $1,500; $5,000; $1,000; and $3,000. The Commission imposed a penalty of 
$4,000 per count. Santiago was a successful candidate and failed to provide any disclosure 
before the election. Corso was not successful and filed pre-election campaign statements 
before the relevant election but failed to disclose the late contributions in question. 
 

o A penalty of $3,000 per count is recommended for Counts 4-6 because the 
contributions were not reported prior to the election.  

 
Count 10 
 

 In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No. 
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The 
Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a statement of organization. 
The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000 per count. 
 

o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Count 10.  
 

PROPOSED PENALTY 
 

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior 
cases, the following penalties are proposed: 
 

Counts Violations: Corso for Council and Corso 
Proposed Penalty 

per Count 
1 Failure to Timely Report Contributions $1,500 
2 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $2,000 
3 Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement $2,000 
4-6 Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report $3,000 
 Total: $8,500 

 

Counts Violations: Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso 
Proposed Penalty 

per Count 
7-9 Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement $2,000 
10 Failure to Timely File an Amended Statement of Organization $2,000 
11-12 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $3,000 
 Total: $7,000 
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